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c481.	 Flaming Torch Commemorative Beer Stein with Pewter Top. 
Multicolor painted ceramic, 23cm (9.1”) high. Flaming torch and 
Olympic rings within legend, Edelweiss border, Alpine houses on 
either side. EF. ($175)

c482.	 Colorful Commemorative Porcelain Plate. Handpainted in color, 
17.9cm (7.1”). Indian mother with child skiing down mountain 
towards ice stadium, logo below, “Home of 1960 Winter Games”. 
EF. ($150)

483	 Commemorative Calendar Lighter. Nickel-plated, 40mm. Logo 
and 1950-1977 calendar. VF-EF/EF. ($150)

484.	 Commemorative Bracelet with Flask Charm. Goldplated chain 
link with attached silvered and gilt flask; skier and venues between 
legend. EF. ($125)

485.	 Interpreter’s Credential. Brown plastic wallet with gold legend, 
8.7x13.6cm (3.4”x5.4”). Contains Interpreter’s credentials with logo 
and list of privileges. EF. ($150)

486.	 Official Daily Program Nr. 4, February 21, 1960. 23pp., 
12.4x18cm (5”x7.1”). Small spot on cover, o.w. EF. ($125)

487.	 Official Daily Program Nr. 5, February 22, 1960. 23pp., 
12.4x18cm (5”x7.1”). EF. ($125)

488.	 Official Daily Program Nr. 7, February 24, 1960. 23pp., 
12.3x17.9cm (4.8”x7”). Men’s Special Slalom won by Hinterseer, 
Austria; Grishin, Soviet Union, wins 500 Meters Speed Skating; ice 
hockey, etc. EF. ($125)

ROME, 17th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1960
489.	 Official Torch with Original Burning Unit. Bronzed aluminum, 

39.5cm (15.5”). Designed by Professor Maiure and his team from 
the National Museum of Archeology in Naples. The design is based 
on drawings of torches on official ancient ceramics. Torch and wax-
coated burning unit EF. With container, no top, color faded. Rare 
with the burning unit. ($10,000)

490.	 Official Torch. Bronzed aluminum. 39.5cm (15.5”). Designed 
by Professor Maiure and his team from the National Museum of 
Archeology in Naples. The design is based on drawings of torches 
on ancient Etruscan ceramics. EF, lt. wear, bump at bottom. ($8,000)

491.	 Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 55mm, by E. Greco. Nude 
female torchbearer l. superimposed over Olympic rings. Rev. Flight 
of eagles soaring over stadium of Rome. EF. ($375)

c492.	 President of National Olympic Committee Badge. Bronze, 
45x50mm. Two goldplated laurel wreaths, “C.N.O.” on dark purple 
enameled bar. Elbel S-002. EF. Scarce. ($750)

c493.	 Chef de Mission Badge. Bronze, partially goldplated, 37x47mm. 
Gold laurel wreath, “CAPO MISSIONE” on lavender bar. One of 66 
badges. Elbel S-006. EF. ($700)

494.	 Official Guest Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. Blank orange enameled 
bar. Elbel S-009, EF. ($350)

c495.	 Fencing Badge. Bronze, 48x38mm. “ATLETA” on light yellow 
enameled bar. Elbel S-019. EF. ($325)

496.	 Radio-TV Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. “RADIO-TV” on apricot 
enameled bar. Elbel S-014. EF. ($275)

497.	 Press Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. “STAMPA” on apricot bar. Elbel 
S-015. EF. ($200)

498.	 Service Badge. Bronze, 37x48mm. “SERVIZIO” on cream 
enameled bar. Elbel S-018. EF. ($200)

c499.	 Philippines Team Pin. Gilt, multicolor enamel, 19x9mm, by C. 
Zamora. Rare. EF. ($125)

500.	 Silver Torch Relay Medal in Book-Like Case. Silver, 32mm. Bust 
of torchbearer with flaming torch, ancient columns in background. 
Rings over legend, tree at l. Toned EF, in red leather book, 6.5x8cm 
(2.6”x3.2”). VF-EF, edges of “book” gold color. ($125)
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501.	 Commemorative Medal. Silver “1000”, 40mm, by Holl. View of 
Coliseum stadium. Rev. Discus thrower and Olympic motto. Toned 
EF. ($100)

502.	 (Book) Olympic Rules and Regulations and Sports Regulations. 
By the Organising Committee.  383pp., many illustrated fold-
out pages, 13x18.5cm (5.1”x7.3”), in English language. Members 
of IOC and Rome Organising Committee, all 17 Olympic sport 
regulations, and rules for Exhibition of Sports Photography. Stiff 
covers, soiled, contents EF. ($200)

503.	 Official Program. Boxing, August 25 to September 3, 1960. 
41pp., 15.2x20.8cm (6x8.2”), in Italian, French and English. Lists all 
events with all participants including Cassius Clay (later Muhamad 
Ali). Finalists underscored in pen. Crease, abt. EF. Very desirable 
program. ($300)

504.	 Ticket. Opening Ceremony, August 25, 1960. Stadio Olimpico, 
Class IV, Price L. 1.000. Orange and black, 18.4x9.6cm (7.2”x3.8”). 
EF. ($100)

505.	 Ticket. Boxing, “196”, August 27, 1960, Palazzo Dello Sport. Orange, 
18.5x9.5cm (7.3”x3.7”). Small tape on back at r., o.w. EF. ($125)

506.	 (Full Ticket) Closing Ceremony, September 11, 1960, Olympic 
Stadium. Violet, 27.7x9.5cm (10.9”x3.7”). Lt. crease, o.w. EF. ($100)

INNSBRUCK, 9th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1964
507.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 61mm, by Welz. Innsbruck Olympic 

emblem within German legend. Rev. Innsbruck city view, Austrian 
Alps in background. EF, in original red wallet. ($375)

508.	 Austrian Army Badge. Green enamel, 30x42mm. Elbel W-022. EF. 
($350)

c509.	 Official Gold Medal. Gold “900”, 34.7 grams, (1 ounce of gold) 
by Welz, struck at the Austrian Mint. Logo. Rev. City view. Similar 
design as the participation medal. EF. ($1,750)

509a.	 Austrian Olympic Committee Presentation Medal. Silver, 40mm, 
struck by Austrian State Mint. Austrian NOC logo. Rev. Logo on 
snowflake surrounded by 9 different winter sports. Ltly. toned. ($100)

c510.	 Colorful Olympic Events Designer Scarf. 60x59cm (23.6”x23.2”), 
by Donald Brun. Logo on large ice crystal in center surrounded by 
Olympic winter sports. EF. ($125)

c511.	 Commemorative Ski Jump Glass. Multicolor, handpainted, 11.7cm 
(4.6”). Ski jumper over mountain side. EF. ($100)

512.	 Opening Ceremony Ticket, January 29, 1964, Bergisel-
Sprungschanze, 11:00. Price S 60.-6x10.9cm (2.4”x4.3”). Crease, 
sm. chip upper l., VF-EF. ($125)

513.	 Ticket. Women’s Figure Skating Finals, February 2, 1964, Olympia 
Eisstadion, 16.30, Price S. 250.-. Green, 14.2x8cm (5.6”x3.1”). Sjoukje 
Dijkstra, Holland, won gold. Crease, abt. EF. ($80)

514.	 Ticket. Ice Hockey Finals, February 8, 1964, Olympia Eisstadion, 
17:00, Price S. 100.-. Pink and red, 14x8cm (5.5”x3.1”). The Soviet 
Union won gold. Crease, VF-EF. ($80)

515.	 (Brochure) Original Manuscript for the Official Report Olympic 
Games 1964 in Innsbruck, Ice Hockey Chapter. 18pp., 7 photo 
prints, 21x29.2cm (8.3”x11.5”), in German. Pages with some 
corrections and approval initials, most of it is the chapter on Ice 
Hockey in the official report, pp. 157-163. EF. Unique. ($175)

TOKYO, 18th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1964
516.	 Official Torch. The bowl is made of blackened aluminum alloy. The 

cylinder is clad with stainless steel, length 64.8cm (25.5”). Bowl is 
inscribed “XVII Olympiad Tokyo 1964” and Olympic rings. The 
bottom of the cylinder features the Tokyo official logo. Used in the 
torch relay, cylinder is blackened from the flame, bump, VF-EF. 
($17,000)
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517.	 Participation Medal. Copper, 61mm, by T. Okamoto/K. Tanaka. 
Stylized figures of three runners and swimmer. Rev. Olympic rings 
dividing English and Japanese legend in 6 lines. EF. ($375)

518.	 National Olympic Committee Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. 
“N.O.C.” on orange enameled bar. With white ribbon, yellow center 
stripe. Elbel S-021. Abt. EF. ($350)

519.	 Yachting Team Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. “TEAM 
OFFICIAL” on blue bar. Abt. EF. With lt. blue ribbon, faded. ($250)

520.	 Team Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. “TEAM 
OFFICIAL” on violet enamel. No ribbon. EF, lt. wear in center. 
($175)

521.	 Press Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. “PRESS” on red enamel. No 
ribbon. Abt. EF. ($175)

522.	 XVIII Olympiad Badge. Goldplated, 25x38mm (1”x1.5”). “Tokyo 
1964” and rings on green, “XVIII Olympiad” on blue enamel 
below. Japanese legend on back. Special Delegates badge (?). EF, in 
cardboard box with gold Japanese legend. EF. ($200)

523.	 Official Torch Relay Badge for Torchbearers. Silvered, 
26x32mm. Large logo. Rev. “Olympic Torch Relay XVIII 
Olympiad” in Japanese and English. EF, in original box. ($200)

524.	 Tokyo Torch Relay Organizing Committee Chairman’s Medal. 
48mm. Torch and Olympic rings encircled by legend. EF. ($200)

525.	 The Olympic Cup. Bronze Plaque Awarded to the City of Tokyo 
(1965).   50x72mm, by Huguenin. The Olympic Cup, created by 
Pierre de Coubertin. Rev. Olympic rings above 8-line legend in 
French language “The Olympic Cup Created by Baron/Pierre de 
Coubertin/Renovator of the Modern Era Olympic Games, has been 
Awarded to the City of Tokyo” (transl.). The Olympic Cup has 
been awarded since 1906; it is being kept at the Olympic Museum 
in Lausanne, and the names of the recipients are engraved on a 
plaque on the trophy. Tokyo was awarded the Cup for Organizing the 
1964 Olympic Games. Lennartz Borger-Höfer pages 428-430. EF. 
Extremely rare. ($2,500)

526.	 Soviet Team Medal. Bronze, 55mm. Hammer and sickle emblem. 
Rev. Moscow building. First Soviet team medal – the series 
continued through Albertville 1992. Toned EF. ($150)

c527.	 Large Commemorative Official Gold Medal. Gold, 21.6 Karat, 
104 grams, 3 ounces pure gold, 65mm. Torchbearer in quadriga 
between “OLYMPIA 776 - TOKYO 1964”. Rev. Large logo, English 
and Japanese legend above. EF, sm. rb. ($5,000)

c528.	 Official Gold Medal. Gold, “900”, 3.5 grams, 20mm, struck in 
Italy. Quadriga. Rev. Tokyo 1964 logo. Housed in gold wallet with 
certificate. Unc. ($225)

529.	 Cased Set of Three Official Gold, Silver and Bronze Medals. 
18 Karat gold, 22mm, sterling silver, and bronze, 30mm, by Y. 
Kamekura, issued by the Tokyo Olympic Fund Raising Association. 
Runners to r. Rev. Official logo. With brochure, in plastic case with 
gold and red logo (worn), green felt inside. Medals EF. ($375)

530.	 Commemorative Crown Prince and Wife Olympic Medal. Silver, 
40mm. Facing busts. Rev. logo. Proof, EF. ($100)

Please Bid Early!
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531.	 Trinidad and Tobago NOC Recognition Medal for Winning 
Three Medals in Athletics. Goldplated, 45mm. Kneeling athlete 
holding medal with 3 athletes flanked by laurel branches. Rev. 
Affixed color flag over 5-line legend. Three athletes from Trinidad 
and Tobago won silver and bronze (2) medals. EF. ($250)

532.	 Large Commemorative Good Luck Olympic Dragon Plaque. 
Cast bronze, 21cm (8.3”). Dragon around gilt Olympic rings, “1964 
Tokyo” below. EF. Mounted on red velvet, in white and gold wooden 
frame. ($250)

c533.	 East German Boxing Olympic Trials Gold Winner’s Trophy. 
Cobalt blue Ilmenau porcelain, handpainted, 34cm (13.4”) tall. Gold 
legend around top Olympic rings in center; top with gilt laurel leaf. 
The recipient won a bronze medal in Tokyo. EF. Rare. ($350)

534.	 Commemorative Seiko Alarm Clock. Goldplated, 6.2cm (2.4”) 
wide, 3.5cm (1.4”) high. Top with discus player and “Tokyo 1964” 
opens to reveal clock, ancient Greet athletes surrounding sides. 
VF-EF. ($175)

535.	 Set of Six Silvered Olympic Events Commemorative Spoons. 
11.6cm (4.6”) long. Field hockey, cycling, soccer, hurdles, 
swimming, and skating. Rev. Olympic rings over “1964”. EF, boxed. 
($125)

536.	 Runners Poster Design Lighter. Multicolor, nickel plated, 
36x58mm (1.4”x2.3”), made by Prince. Runners r. over “Tokyo 
1964” and rings. EF. ($100)

537.	 Closing Ceremony and Grand Prix Jumping Program, October 
24, 1964. 64pp., illustrated, 14.6x21cm (5.8”x8.3”), in Japanese, 
French and English. Wear on purple covers, contents EF. ($125)

538.	 Ticket. Opening Ceremony, October 10, 1964, National Stadium, 
for Radio & TV Press. 9.3x6.5cm (3.7”x2.6”). Numbered. EF. 
($100)

539.	 (British Report) The British Olympic Association. Report of 
the Olympic Games 1964. World Sports Publication. 104pp., 
illustrated, 21.7x26.5cm (8.5”x10.4”). With results for all 
participants in all events. Abt. EF. ($100)

540.	 63rd IOC Session in Madrid, 1965. Official Silver Medal for IOC 
Members. Silver, hallmarked, 60mm. View of Madrid Square. Rev. 
Spanish NOC logo encircled by legend. Toned EF. Rare. ($300)

c541.	 Set of Gold, Silver and Bronze Winner’s Medals in the 
University Games, Tokyo 1967. Goldplated, silverplated and 
bronze, 65mm (2.6”). Heads of 3 athletes. Rev. Sport pictograms: 
fencing, tennis, gymnastics, etc. around legend. With multicolor 
ribbon, partially faded, in presentation cases. ($2,500)

542.	 Pan American Games in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, 1967. 
Silver Winner’s Medal. Silvered bronze, 52mm. Winnipeg and Pan 
American Games logo between olive and laurel branches. Rev. Large 
buffalo over legend. With red ribbon. EF. ($350)

GRENOBLE, 10th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1968
c543.	 Cased Ice Hockey Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 

60mm, by Roger Excoffon. Logo within French legend. Rev. 
Depiction of an ice hockey player, “Hockey sur Glace” below. 
Winners medals show, for the first time, the sport on the reverse. The 
Soviet Union won gold, Czechoslovakia won silver. With ribbon, in 
black leather presentation case lined in blue velvet and silk. Several 
hairline scratches on medal obverse, toned VF-EF/EF. ($11,000)
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